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Visitor Tracking Report
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Methodology

Data Collection:

From January 1, 2025, to March 31, 2025, 877 visitors were interviewed in person at various
locations, including the airport, a hotel, museums, public exhibits, downtown areas, special
events, and other public spaces throughout Greater Palm Springs.

Note: The sampling error for a sample size of 877 is £3.31% points given a 95% confidence level. That is, we
are very certain (95%) that the results in our Visitor Tracking Study are within 3.31% points of the “true” value

on a quarterly basis.
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Executive Visitor Profile
Summary
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Visitor Profile: Overview
1] - oim o<

28% 55 2.9 4.2 Hotels) & 13.8 (sTVR)
First-time Visitor Median Age Travel Party Size Length of Stay
® 0 ® 0 ® 0 o ® O
50% 12% 11% 19%
Travel as a couple Travel with children Have additional support needs LGBTQ+

Q@ downs & st. germain

WRESEARCH



Visitor Profile: Business Traveler

« 12% of all visitors came to the area for business.

26% 15%

Extended their business trip Uncertain about extending their
business trip
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Visitor Profile: Spending, Length of Stay,
and Income

$716 $6,229 $186,110
Daily Travel Party Spend Length of Stay Total Travel Party Spend  Median Household Income

per Trip
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Visitor Profile: Planning and Booking

= | |

91 Days 83 Days

Typical planning window Typical booking window
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sitor Profile: Top Activities in the Area*®

= Nt -

DINING OUT RELAXING/UNWINDING SHOPPING VISITING A MUSEUM VISITING NATURAL RELAXING BY THE POOL
71% 61% 44% 35% ATTRACTIONS 35%
35%
e Al EETEEE O OVaamTlaa IS = g I N/ e |

*Multiple responses permitted
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Visitor Profile: Top Information Sources*

= S — B
_— — -

PREVIOUS VISIT FRIENDS/FAMILY IN THE AREA RECOMMENDTIONS
43% = 33% 33%

=

*Multiple responses permitted
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Visitor Profile: Top Reasons for Visiting*

VACATION OUTDOOR RECREATION ARTS AND CULTURE_
53% 24% 17%

*Up to three responses permitted
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Visitor Profile: Top Reasons for Choosing
Paid Accommodations*

AMENITIES SCENICVIEWS
39% o 39% 23%

*Multiple responses permitted
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Visitor Origin & Transportation

v Los Angeles 16%
h Seattle-Tacoma 6%

4% San Franciso-Oakland-San Jose 5%
2% 3% Chicago 4%
New York 4%
3% 2
3% ° Portland, OR 4%
San Diego 4%
2% Minneapolis-Saint Paul 3%
Denver 3%
3%
Top Transportation & Airports Percent
Driving 45%

Palm Springs International Airport (PSP)  50%
© oo ot Tomtom Los Angeles International Airport (LAX) 3%
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Experience Saftistaction, Intenfion to Recommend,
and Refurn

73%
VERY SATISFIED HIGHLY RECOMMEND VERY LIKELY RETURN
73% of visitors reported 72% of visitors said they 72% of visitors said that
being very satisfied with would highly they were very likely to
their experience recommend the Greater return to the area

Palm Springs area
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Top Reasons for Being Very Satisfied

L

FRIENDLY PEOPLE AND
LOCAL HOSPITALITY

“Warm weather.” “Love the downtown Palm “Everyone is so welcoming
Springs area, including the and friendly.”
art museum.”
= [ T e
= K ——
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Visitor Profile Insights

Many visitors are repeat fravelers Create exclusive offers for return visitors

Dining, relaxing, and shopping top activity list Prioritize these themes in content, guides, and promotional campaigns
Visitors are affluent, older, and child-free Highlight luxury, wellness, arts, and upscale experiences in marketing

Business trips often extend into leisure Promote “bleisure” messaging; offer post-conference leisure packages
Visitors motivated by past visits and recommendations Use testimonials and word-of-mouth strategies

Weather and hospitality drive satisfaction Emphasize warmth and welcoming atmosphere in brand storytelling

Proximity and amenities drive lodging choices Promote features like convenient locations and extensive or unique amenities
Some desire more attractions or affordable options Enhance current offerings and promote value-added experiences
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Detailed FIindings
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Study Objectives: Visitor Journey

Travel Party Trip Post Trip

Profile Experience Evaluation
=  Planning cycle = Visitor origin = Mode of = Sqatisfaction with
=  Booking cycle = Travel party fransportation experience
=  Planning sources composition =  Accommodations = Reasons for being
= |nfluential sources =  Number of visits and length of stay very satisfied
= Reasons for visiting = Demographics = Reasons for selecting = Likelihood of
= Second homeowners paid recommending
= Bleisure accommodations = Suggested
= Activities in the improvements
destination = | jkelihood of
=  Areqgs stayed & returning
visited

= Visitor spending
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Study Objectives: Visitor Journey

Travel Party Trip Post Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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Trip Planning Cycle

A week or less 14%

* Nearly half of the visitors had @ 216 3 weeks 1%
planning window of less than 3

months 1 to 2 months _ 24%
* The typical trip planning cycle

was 91 dCIYS 5to 6 months 10%

Over 6 months 19%
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Trip Booking Cycle

A week or less 16%

« Over half of the visitors had a
booking window of less than 3 2 to 3 weoks 19%

months
- The median trip booking cycle st04monts ([ 2~

was 83 days — about a week
after they finalize their travel >0 & monihs &%
plans

Over 6 months 17%
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Trip Planning Sources®

« Over4in 10 of the visitors Previous visit [ 437
p|0nned their h—lp based on their Recommendations of friends/family [ NI 337
previous visit Friends/family live in the area or nearby  [INENEGEN 337

Travel website 12%
Visit Greater Palm Springs’ social media 10%
« Around 1in 10 of the visitors -~ Jisttorguide i
. VisitGreaterPalmSprings.com 8%
COﬂSU”ed . Online Travel Agency 7%

e Travel websites Digital ad 6%
» Visit Greater Palm Springs’ social Magazine 4%

media Travel influencer 4%
+ The visitor guide Organization-arranged travel 4%
» The official website Video-streaming platform 2%

Music-streaming platform 1%
Other** 17%

*Multiple responses permitted.
**QOther open-ended responses included answers such as airline or hotel websites and local news.
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Influential Sources™

* 2in 5 travelers said previous visit(s) Previous visit - NG <07
were influential in their decision to Friends/family live in the area or nearby [N 21%
come to the area Recommendations of friends/family [ NN 197%
Travel website 4%
Organization-arranged fravel 4%
« Over 1in 5 were most influenced by Oniine Travel Agency 1 3%

hOVing friends qnd/or fa mily in the Visit Greater Palm Springs’ social media 3%

area Digital ad 2%
Visitor guide 2%

Travel influencer 2%
VisitGreaterPalmSprings.com 2%
Magazine 1%

« Nearly 1in 5 said that
recommendations of friends/family
were very influential and likewise Music-siroaming platorm | <17
impacted their decision to come O e

Video-streaming platfform  <1%

*Only asked to those who selected it as a trip planning source. Multiple responses permitted.
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Planning vs. Influential Sources*

. . 40%
Previous visit 43%

Friends/family live in the area or nearby
Recommendations of friends/family
Travel website

Organization-arranged travel

Online Travel Agency

Visit Greater Palm Springs’ social media
Digital ad

Visitor guide

Travel influencer
VisitGreaterPalmSprings.com
Magazine

Video-streaming platform
Music-streaming platform

Other

*Multiple responses permitted.

21%
19%

33%
33%

| A
4%
4
M 3%
7%
M 3%
% 10%
W 2%
6
| A
W 2%
4%
W 2%
| A
A
<1%
2%
<1%
1%
I 0%
17%

12%

A
9%

8%
A

B Influential sources
Planning sources
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Reasons for Visiting*
Vacation |G 53%

« Over half of the visitors came to Outdoor recreation NN 247
Greater Palm Springs for vacation Arts and cutture | 17%
Health and weliness [ 15%
Shopping [N 14%

* Nearly 1 in 4 visitors came for Business 12%
outdoor recreation activities Foodie/culinary 1%
Special events 8%
Events or festivals 8%
« Arts and culture, health and Professional sports 6%
wellness, and shopping were Romantic |l 5%

likewise among the top reasons Amateur sports [ 4%

for traveling to the area

Spending time in my second home 2%
Looking to purchase a house/condo/land 1%
Other 9%

*Up to three responses permitted.
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Visitors with Second Homes*

* Nearly 2 in 5 visitors come to the area to stay in their second homes at least

6 times a year

» These visitors primarily visit during December, January, February, and March

Once a year

2-3 times a year

4-5 fimes a year

6-10 times a year
11+ times a year

I 227
15%

I 257
17%

I 217

*BASE: 2% of all visitors. Multiple responses permitted.

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

89%
I 3875
I 537
I 647

24%
7%
5%
<1%
21%
27%

I 567
I 737
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Extending business trip*

« Over 1in 4 of those visiting for Vs - vt
business extended their trip to ’
engage in leisure activities

Noft sure . 15%

No 59%

« 15% of business travelers were
still undecided about extending
their trip

*BASE: 12% of all visitors
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Study Objectives: Visitor Journey

Travel Party Trip Post Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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Region of Origin

Southeast
8%

Northeast

8% California

27%

Midwest
16%

International

Other West 21%

20%
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International Market

Domestic visitor - | 797

* Nearly 2 in 10 visitors were from canade [ 5%

Canada o
United Kingdom I 1%
China I 1%
* 1% of the visitor market was Australia  <1%
from the United Kingdom or Germany  <1%
Chinq France <1%
Mexico <1%
Brazil <1%
Other <1%
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Top Origin States

California 27%

Washington 7%

Oregon 5%

Minnesota 4%

lllinois 3% o
Colorado 3%

New York 3% of visitors came
Texas % from 11 states
Arizona 2%

Ohio 2%

Wisconsin 2%
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Top Origin Markets

Los Angeles 16%

Seattle-Tacoma 6%

San Franciso-Oakland-San Jose 5%

Chicago 4% “ : 7
New York 4% 5 3 o
Portland, OR 4%

San Diego 4%, of visitors came
Minneapolis-Saint Paul 3% from 1 ] mquets
Denver 3%

Sacramento-Stockton-Modesto 2%

Phoenix 2%
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Travel Party Composition

« Half of the visitors traveled as a As a couple _ 50%
COUple As a family* - 19%

 Nearly 9 in 10 visitors fravel wina grove [ 137
without children

By yourself 10%
. . With business associates 5%
* The typical travel party size
was 2.9 Other = 3%

*The percentage includes families traveling with and without children.
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New & Returning Visitors

* Nearly 3 in 10 visitors said this

. e . oo, This was my first time _28%
was their first time visiting the

Greater Palm Springs area

* Nearly 3 in 10 fravelers 4-5 11%
frequented the area over
10 times 6-10 1%
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Age*

18-24 3%
. . 25-34 10%
 Typical visitors fo the Greater
Palm Springs area were 55 35 44 16%
years old
<-s [ -

*The demographic data reflects the surveyed individual, who may not fully represent the entire fravel party.
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Household Income

» Typical visitors to the Greater
Palm Springs area had a
median household income of
$186,110 per year

 Over 3 in 5 visitors earned over
$150,000 per year

Less than $25,000
$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $124,999
$125,000 - $149,999

2%
2%
4%
8%
1%
10%

$150,000 - $199.999 |GG 137
$200,000 - $249,999 N 14%

$250,000 ormore [ 317
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Gender Identity*
- Over half of visitors to the rerncie. | >~

Greater Palm Springs area

identified themselves as Male _ 45%
female

Prefer to self-

describe 1%
Gender-fluid/
Non-binary <1%

*Gender of member of the fravel party that was interviewed. May be influenced by visitors’ willingness to complete a survey.
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Visitor Sexual Orientatfion
Heterosexual or straight _ 81%

« Over 8 in 10 visitors identified as Homosexual or Gay [l 9%
heterosexual or straight

Homosexual or Lesbian I 4%

Bisexual |2%

« Nearly 1 in 6 identified
themselves as gay, lesbian, or
bisexuql Pansexual <1%

Asexual | 1%

Unsure 1%

None of these/prefer to self-

identify 2%

*The demographic data reflects the surveyed individual, who may not fully represent the entire fravel party.
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Needs Support*

None 89%
« Over 1 in 10 visitors required )
mobility, neurodiversity/cognitive, Mobility needs support |5%
hequng, VISUGI' Clnd/Or other Neurodiversity and cognitive I
SUppOl“I‘ needs support 4%

Hearing support I 3%
Visual support |1%

Other | 2%

*Multiple responses permitted.
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Study Objectives: Visitor Journey

Travel Party Tl'lp Post Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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Transportation®

. NeGr|y 3in 5 visitors fraveled Palms Springs International Airport (PSP) _ 50%

by plane, half arriving at orove [N 45
qum Springs Interncﬂional Los Angeles International Airport (LAX) 3%
Airport (PSP) 7 ? )

Ontario International Airport (ONT) 2%
. . . John Wayne Airport (SNA) 1%
« Over 2 in 5 visitors drove to

the Greater Palm Springs
ared By frain  <1%

San Diego International Airport (SAN) 1%

By bus <1%
Other 2%

*Multiple responses permitted.
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Accommodations & Length of Stay*
« Over 2in 5 visitors stayed in a Hotel/motel/resort | 437

hotel/motel/resort during their trip to the vacation rentcl [ G 217

Greater Palm Springs area
With friends/relatives - 15%

. " . . h :

« Over 1in 5 visitors stayed in a vacation rental second home 7%
Timeshare 4%

« 15% of visitors stayed with friends/relatives Campground/RV park - 2%

Bed and Breakfast/Inn 1%

« Visitors stayed in the Greater Palm Springs Other <1%

area for about 8.7 nights on average Not staying overnight 7%

*The data includes both short- and long-term stays.
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Reasons for Selecting Accommodations*

Amenities | 397
Proximity to attractions || INGENEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEGE 397

* Nearly 2 in 5 visitors chose their Scenic views IR 237
accommodation due to the Unique stay experience I 207
amenities and/or proximity to spacious room N 207
atiractions Fully equipped kitchens 17%

Budget-friendly 17%
Dining options 15%

« Around 1 in 5 visitors chose their Loyalty programs 14%
GccommOdOﬁOﬂ beCCI use Of Free parking and transportation 12%
scenic views, a unique stay Entertainment activities 10%
experience, and/or spacious Pet-friendly features 9%
rooms Inclusive packages and deals 5%

Event and meeting spaces 5%
Other** 16%

*Multiple responses permitted.
**Other open-ended replies mainly included comments that accommodations were selected by someone else.
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Reasons for Selecting
Hotel, Motel, or Resort vs. Vacation Rentals*

356%
Amenities 35% 47%

Loyalty programs F 19%

Scenic views E————— 177,
Unique stay experience EG——————————— 57,
Spacious room (s) EEGEE—————— 67
Dining options E————— | 47

16%
m Hotel/motel/resort
Budget-friendly E————]27,

26% Vacation rentals

Proximity to attractions

33%
26%
30%

Free parking and fransportation P 17 16%
Entertainment activities = 9%%
Pet-friendly features W— 7 14%
Inclusive packages and deals _3% %
Event and meeting spaces *% %

Fully equipped kitchens T 4% .
Other, please specify EG——————————. 187

*Multiple responses permitted.
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Visitor Acftivities*
Dining out GG 71%
Relaxation/unwinding NG 417

« Over 7 in 10 visitors dined | . Shopping a7
. . Relaxing by hotel/resort/vacation rental pool 35%
out during their stay Visit natural atfractions 35%
Visit museums 35%
Visit art galleries and exhibits 26%
« Over 6 in 10 visitors cot 19%
. . Nightlife 18%
enggg?d In re,quIng qnd Spa or wellness experiences 17%
UnWIndIng dU”ng Thelr STGy Attend business conference or meeting 12%
Visit local theaters/performing arts venues 12%
Attend/participate in a sporting event 1%
« Over 4in 10 visitors went Vit casinofs) 7
h N hl . _I_h Attend an event/festival 9%
S opplng wnie 1IN S Local tours 8%

GreOTer POlm SpriﬂgS ared Look af real estate/considering moving here 4%
Other 10%

*Multiple responses permitted.
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Areas Stayed & Visited

Palm Desert

. |1) |er; :r;/lsfrors stayed in Palm Pl Springs

Cathedral City

. . Rancho Mirage

* Nearly 1in 4 the visitors stayed & Guinta
iIN Palm Springs during their trip

to the area Indiio

Indian Wells

* Palm Springs and Palm Desert  Desertfot Springs

are likewise the most visited Coachella

areqs Other

Don't know

*Multiple responses permitted.

| WA
| WIVA
B 3%
B 0%

B 10%
46%

—— B Areas stayed
22% Areas visited

27%

72%
74%
32%
45%

M 5%

2%
10%

| <1%

(o]

i 2%

(o)

| <1%
1%
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Visitor Spending per Travel Party per Day

Spending Category Amount Spent

Lodging $351
Restaurant, food and beverages $157
Retail purchases $76
Aftractions/events $52
Transportation $47
Grocery $33
Total $716

Spending by Visitor Type*

$709

$397
I $3]5
Paid VFRs Day Trippers

accommodations

® Paid accommodations = VFRs Day Trippers

*Paid accommodations include visitors staying at a hotel, motel, or resort; short- and long-term vacation rentals; Bed and Breakfast/Inn; or

campground/RV park.

VFRs include visitors staying in a second home, timeshare, or with friends/relatives.

Day Tripper includes visitors not staying in the area overnight.

Q downs & st. germain

WRESEARCH



Study Objectives: Visitor Journey

Travel Party Trip Post Trip
Profile Experience Evaluation
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Visitor Satisfaction

e« Over 99% of visitors were

satisfied with their S'I'Cly More than satisfied - 17%

S Satisfied . 9%
« 73% were very satisfied

Partly satisfied | 1%

Not at all safisfied <1%
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Reasons for Being Very Satisfied*

o NeGI’|y 4 in 10 were Vel’y Weather and climate _ 38%
SOTlSﬂed Wl_l_h _I_helr Variety of activities and/or attractions _ 28%

expenence due _I_O _I_he Friendly people and local hospitality _ 1%

1 Nature/ 6%
weather and climate ature sce.nery e
Cleanliness [l 5%

Peaceful and relaxing atmosphere [l 5%

« Over 1in 10 were very Overall experience [ 5%

. e Ease of fravel to/within the area 4%
?'?eh;fdl?;j;zg Blr; .I:I)nllg]ﬁ)Cdl Unique local architecture 3%

o o Safety 1%
hospitality Ofhare .

*Results of the coded open-ended responses to the question. BASE: 315 responses. Mulfiple responses permitted.
**Other includes mentions of specific events or personal experiences, such as spending time with family.
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Visitor Recommendation

« Nearly all visitors said they

would recommend the area cecommend - o4,
« Over 7 in 10 would highly Somewnhat recommend | 2%
recommend

Do notrecommend <1%

Not sure 2%
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Suggested Improvements*®

None | 37

« Over 3in 10 visitors have Improve traffic flow and signage [ 15%
no reCQm_meﬂdCITIOﬂS on Add more activities and attractions _ 13%
pOTenhOl Im prOVemenTS Make the area more affordable to visit _ 10%

Improve the airport experience 7%
R . Offer more transportation options 5%
« Around 1 in 10 would like .
o one Keep the area clean and well-maintained 4%
to see more activities and , , |
o Provide more info on things to do 4%
attractions, and more v oo o it ,
CIffordabIe OpTionS pgrade public amenities and facilities %
Increase advertising and promotion of the area 3%
Other** 9%

*Results of the coded open-ended responses to the question. BASE: 330 responses. Multiple responses permitted.
**Other includes mentions of specific requests (e.g., a later check-out at an Airbnb).
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Likelihood of Returning

« Over 9 in 10 visitors were likely Very likely
to return to the Greater Palm
Springs area Likely

i . Neither likel iikel 5%
- Around 7 in 10 were very likely Y

to come back .
Unlikely = 2%

Very unlikely = 1%
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Location Surveys Completed*

Palm Springs International Airport 460
Kimpton Rowan Palm Springs 279
Palm Springs Art Museum 153
El Paseo Shopping District 56
Old Town La Quinta 47
Palm Desert Civic Center Park 4]

Cathedral City 34
Palm Springs Air Museum 32
The River at Rancho Mirage 26

Bump and Grind Trailhead 20
Other 10

*Note that we have weighted down the airport location from 460 to 179 for the final analysis to avoid oversampling error.

Q downs & st. germain

WRESEARCH




Visit Greater Palm Springs

Visitor Tracking Report
January — March 2025

Downs & St. Germain Research
contact@dsg-research.com
850-906-3111 | www.dsg-research.com

fvcsc‘(f%grea’rer

alm springs

@ downs & st. germain

W RrRESEARCH




